## THE NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL (ENERGY PARK WAY) (CLEARWAY) (NO.19-20B) ORDER 2020.

Notice is hereby given that the North East Lincolnshire Borough Council, propose to make a Road Traffic Regulation Order under powers contained in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended, the effect of which will be as follows:-

 To introduce a 24-hour Clearway along ENERGY PARK WAY (HUMBER BANK LINK ROAD), from its junction with MOODY LANE in a north westerly direction to the southeastern extremity of HOBSON WAY.

A copy of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order which gives more detailed information including all Schedules, the relevant plans and statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order are available via the North East Lincolnshire Councils Website:

<a href="https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/roads-parking-transport/traffic-and-road-safety/traffic-regulation-orders/under-fadvertised-traffic Regulation Orders">https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/roads-parking-transport/traffic-and-road-safety/traffic-regulation-orders/under-fadvertised-traffic Regulation Orders</a>.

For further information, you may, if you wish, telephone (01472) 324502 for an explanation of the proposals.

Persons wishing to object to these proposals may do so by sending their representations in writing, including the grounds under which they are objecting (**quoting reference 19-20B**) to the undermentioned address or via the Council's website using the Traffic Regulation Order Consultation Form at <a href="https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/roads-parking-transport/traffic-and-road-safety/traffic-regulation-orders/">https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/roads-parking-transport/traffic-and-road-safety/traffic-regulation-orders/</a> **by 16 November 2020.** 

Dated this 27 day of October 2020.

**Clive Tritton - Director of Economy & Growth** 

Municipal Offices Town Hall Square Great Grimsby DN31 1HU